

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

KAROLINE MOLBERG as Executor of
the ESTATE OF ERIK MOLBERG,
individually and derivatively on behalf of
PHOENIX HOLDCO LP, and BLUE
BEAR LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

PHOENIX CAYMAN LTD. and VISHAL GARG,

Defendants.

Index No. 653841/2023

Hon. Nancy Bannon (Part 61)

Mot. Seq. 004

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES**

Phoenix Cayman Ltd.
Jason H. Berland, Esq.
Nathan Schwartzberg, Esq.
1 World Trade Center, 85th Floor
New York, New York 10007
917-903-5424

Attorneys for Defendants Phoenix Cayman Ltd. and Vishal Garg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Under The LP Agreement, Plaintiffs Are Liable For Attorney’s Fees, Expenses
 And Costs Incurred By Defendants In Defending This Meritless Case 5

 A. The “Costs of Litigation” Provision In The LP Agreement Is Enforceable
 Under New York Law..... 6

 B. The “Costs of Litigation” Provision Applies Here Because This Litigation
 Pertains To The Partnership Affairs And The LP Agreement, And Because
 Defendants Are The Prevailing Parties..... 6

 C. The Attorney’s Fees Sought By Defendants Are Reasonable 7

CONCLUSION..... 15

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

264 Sears Road Corporation v. Exxon Mobile Corporation,
 No. 09-CV-889 (NGG)(JMA), WL 4506973 (E.D.N.Y., August 22, 2013) 11

43rd St. Deli, Inc. v. Paramount Leasehold, L.P.,
 178 A.D.3d 411 (1st Dep’t 2019)..... 6

Bd. of Managers of Foundry at Washington Park Condo. v. Foundry Dev. Co.,
 142 A.D.3d 1124 (2d Dep’t 2016) 11

Bd. of Managers of Foundry at Washington Park Condo. v. Foundry Dev. Co.,
 44 Misc. 3d 550 (Sup. Ct. Orange Cnty. May 28, 2014) 11

Blackstone Tech. Group, Inc. v. Moll,
 No. 650858/2023, 2023 WL 3374530 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 10, 2023) 6

Breest v. Haggis,
 No. 161137/2017, 2023 WL 2403936 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 08, 2023)..... 10

Broadcast Music v. R Bar,
 919 F.Supp.656 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 12

Cohen v. Bus. Payments Sys., LLC,
 92 A.D.3d 467 (1st Dep’t 2012)..... 6

Cowen & Co., LLC v. Reshape Lifesciences, Inc.,
 No. 654817/2021, 2022 WL 17475683 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 6, 2022) 6
